

RECEIVED

12-29-2016

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2015AP1782-CR

In The Supreme Court of Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

v.

SAMBATH PAL,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER.

On Appeal from the Rock County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Richard T. Werner, Presiding,
Case No. 2014CF766

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
lenningtondp@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-8901

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. A Hit-And-Run Accident Resulting In Two Victims May Result In Two Separate Charges	11
II. The Circuit Court Properly Imposed A Sentence Below The Statutory Maximum	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. State</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 213, 271 N.W.2d 668 (1978).....	2, 10, 16
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	12
<i>California v. Newton</i> , 66 Cal. Rptr. 3d 422 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	30
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	12
<i>Illinois v. Sleboda</i> , 519 N.E.2d 512 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988)	30
<i>Ocanas v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457 (1975).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 2014 WI 88, 357 Wis. 2d 1, 850 N.W.2d 915.....	10, 11, 31, 32
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1.....	9, 13
<i>State v. Douangmala</i> , 2002 WI 62, 253 Wis. 2d 173, 646 N.W.2d 1.....	2, 15, 30
<i>State v. Eisch</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 25, 291 N.W.2d 800 (1980).....	27
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	34
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 156, 493 N.W.2d 23 (1992).....	27
<i>State v. Hartnek</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 188, 430 N.W.2d 361 (Ct. App. 1988)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	11
<i>State v. Poelliger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990).....	2, 10
<i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Salas Gayton</i> , 2016 WI 58, 370 Wis. 2d 264, 882 N.W.2d 459.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Saucedo</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 486, 485 N.W.2d 1 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Stenzel</i> , 2004 WI App 181, 276 Wis. 2d 224, 688 N.W.2d 20.....	34
<i>State v. Tappa</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 155, 378 N.W.2d 883 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tooke v. Virginia</i> , 627 S.E.2d 533 (Va. Ct. App. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	12
<i>Washington v. Ustimenko</i> , 151 P.3d 256 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007).....	30
<i>West Virginia v. Stone</i> , 728 S.E.2d 155 (W. Va. 2012).....	30
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	23
Statutes	
Laws of Wis., ch. 260 (1957).....	24
Laws of Wis., ch. 427 (1935).....	24
Laws of Wis., ch. 576 (1913).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 346.63	22
Wis. Stat. § 346.65	22

Wis. Stat. § 346.67	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.74	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.74 (1957–58).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 939.50	31
Wis. Stat. § 940.09	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.01	31

Other Authorities

Albert B. Houghton, <i>Introduction: Wisconsin’s Traffic Problem</i> , 1958 WIS. L. REV. 171 (1958)	24
Wis. Dep’t of Trans., <i>History of WisDOT</i>	23
Wis. Dep’t of Trans., <i>Weekly Fatality Report</i> (Dec. 11, 2016)	24
